AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT					Contract Number		ge of ages		
AIVILI	DIVIENT OF SOCIETIATIO	on y modification	or contri	inaci			1	5	
2. Amen	dment/Modification Number	3. Effective Date	4. Requisition/	Purchase F	Request No.	5. Solicitation Caption		•	
Amen	dment No. 01	8/11/2022				Long-Term Substitute Te	achers		
6. Issued	l by:	Code		7. Admir	nistered by (If oth				
	t of Columbia Public Schoo	ls							
	of Resource Strategy								
	cts and Acquisitions Division								
	irst Street NE, Suite 9th Flo	or							
	Washington, DC 20002								
8. Name	and Address of Contractor (No. s	treet, city, county, state an	d zip code)	x	GAGA-2022	nt of Solicitation No.			
					9B. Dated (See				
					JB. Dated (See	item 11)			
					10A. Modificati	on of Contract/Order No.			
					10B. Dated (See	e Item 13)			
Code		Facility 11. THIS ITEM ONL	V ADDITES TO AM	4ENIDMENI	IS OF SOLICITATIO	ONC			
M									
						ffers 🔀 is extended. 🔲 is not ext ended, by one of the following meth			
		•	•			of this amendment on each copy of			
submitte	d; or (c) BY separate letter or fax w	hich includes a reference to	the solicitation a	nd amendn	nent number. FAIL	URE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT	TO BE REC	CEIVED	
						EJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtors to the or telegram makes reference to the		n and	
	ndment, and is received prior to the		•	i Oi iax, più	ovided each letter	or telegram makes reference to the	Solicitatio	ii aiiu	
12. Acco	unting and Appropriation Data (I	f Required)							
		13. THIS ITEM APPLIES				*			
	A. This change order is issued p	IT MODIFIES THE C		R NO. AS D	ESCRIBED IN ITEN	/i 14			
	The changes set forth in Iter			item 10A.					
	B. The above numbered contract etc.) set forth in item 14, pur				• ,	nges in paying office, appropriation	n data		
	C. This supplemental agreemen	•		ci 50, 5cci	1011 3001.2.				
Х	D. Other (Specify type of modi	fication and authority)							
	27 DCMR 1623.1 (D) AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION BEFORE CLOSING DATE								
E. IMPO	E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return one (1) copy to the issuing office.								
14. De	escription of Amendmen	t/Modification (Or	ganized by L	JCF Sect	ion headings	, including solicitation/c	ontract		
subjec	ct matter where feasible	.)							
	the second of								
The So	olicitation has been ame	nded as follows:							
1. DI	ELETE IN ITS ENTIRETY:	SECTION L.2 BID S	UBMISSION	DATE AI	ND TIME				
		Proposals must be				ail at· via			
		•				ny, August 12, 2022, at 3:	00 D M	ECT	
		ucpsoca.iiiquii iesi	@K1Z.uc.gov	, IIO late	er tildli, Filud	iy, August 12, 2022, at 5.	JU P.IVI	. E31	
11	NSERT:	SECTION L.2 BID S	UBMISSION	DATE A	ND TIME				
						via dcpsoca.inquiries@k	12 dc 8	νον	
		no later than, Frid		-			12.40.	501)	
		no later triair, i Hu	ay, August 1	.5, 2022	, at 3.00 F.IVI	. 201.			
ים כ	ELETE IN ITS ENTIRETY:	R 1 1 The Distric	t contomala	tec an a	ward of a Lat	bor Hour contract, in acc	ordana	o with	
2. <b>D</b> I	LLIL IIV (13 EIVIINETT:		· ·	ıcs all d	waiu Ui d Ldl	boi Hour Contract, III dCC	orudiiC	e willi	
		27 DCMR Chapter	21.						
		D 4 4			1 6		_		
3. <b>IN</b>	SERT:		-			definite Delivery Indefini	te Quai	ntity	
		contract, in acco	ordance with	h 27 DC	CMR Chapte	r 24.			

4. DELETE IN ITS ENTIRETY: B.2 - LABOR HOUR CEILING

5. **INSERT:** B.2 INDEFINITE DELIVERY- INDEFINITE QUANTITY (IDIQ) CONTRACT

This is an IDIQ contract for the supplies or services specified, and effective for the period

stated.

- a) Delivery or performance shall be made only as authorized by orders issued in accordance with the Ordering Clause, G.10. The Contractor shall furnish to the District, when and if ordered, the supplies or services specified in the Schedule up to and including the maximum quantity of One (1) Long-Term Substitute Teacher per DC Public School listed in the DCPS School Director (CLIN 001). The District will order at least the minimum quantity of One (1) Long-Term Substitute Teacher.
- There is no limit on the number of orders that may be issued. The District may issue orders requiring delivery b) to multiple destinations or performance at multiple locations.
- Any order issued during the effective period of this contract and not completed within that period shall be c) completed by the Contractor within the time specified in the order. The contract shall govern the Contractor's and District's rights and obligations with respect to that order to the same extent as if the order were completed during the contract's effective period; provided that the contractor shall not be required to make any deliveries under this contract after September 30, 2022.
- 6. DELETE IN ITS ENTIRETY: B.3 PRICE/COST SCHEDULE LABOR HOURS
- 7. INSERT: B.3 INDEFINITE DELIVERY INDEFINITE QUANTITY (IDIQ) CONTRACT

### B.3.1 BASE YEAR (OCTOBER 1, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2023)

Contract Line Item No. (CLIN)	Item Description	Price Per Unit	Quantity Minimum	Minimum Total Price (Unit price x minimum quantity)	Quantity Maximum	Maximum Total Price (Unit price x Maximum quantity)
CLIN 0001 [C.4.1]	Long-Term Substitute Teacher	\$per <i>[hour]</i>	1,440 hours	\$	169,920 hours	\$
Grand Total for B.3.1		\$per <i>[hour]</i>		\$		\$

# B.3.2 OPTION YEAR ONE (OCTOBER 1, 2023 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2024)

Contract Line Item No. (CLIN)	Item Description	Price Per Unit	Quantity Minimum	Minimum Total Price (Unit price x minimum quantity)	Quantity Maximum	Maximum Total Price (Unit price x Maximum quantity)
CLIN 1001 [C.4.1]	Long-Term Substitute Teacher	\$per <i>[hour]</i>	1,440 hours	\$	169,920 hours	\$
Grand Total for B.3.2		\$per <i>[hour]</i>		\$		\$

# B.3.3 OPTION YEAR TWO (OCTOBER 1, 2024 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2025)

Contract Line Item No. (CLIN)	Item Description	Price Per Unit	Quantity Minimum	Minimum Total Price	Quantity Maximum	Maximum Total Price
item No. (CEIN)			William	(Unit price x	Widalifidiff	(Unit price x
				minimum		Maximum
				quantity)		quantity)
CLIN	Long-Term	\$ per	1,440	\$	169,920	\$
2001	Substitute	[hour]	hours		hours	
[C.4.1]	Teacher					
Grand Total for		\$per				
B.3.3		[hour]		\$		\$

### B.3.4 OPTION YEAR THREE (OCTOBER 1, 2025 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2026)

Contract Line Item No. (CLIN)	Item Description	Price Per Unit	Quantity Minimum	Minimum Total Price	Quantity Maximum	Maximum Total Price
				(Unit price x		(Unit price x
				minimum		Maximum
				quantity)		quantity)
CLIN 3001 [C.4.1]	Long-Term Substitute Teacher	\$ per <i>[hour]</i>	1,440 hours	\$	169,920 hours	\$
Grand Total for B.3.4		\$per <i>[hour]</i>		\$		\$

#### 8. INSERT:

#### G.10 ORDERING CLAUSE

- **G.10.1** Any supplies and services to be furnished under this contract must be ordered by issuance of delivery orders or task orders by the CO. Such orders may be issued during the term of this contract.
- **G.10.2** All delivery orders or task orders are subject to the terms and conditions of this contract. In the event of a conflict between a delivery order or task order and this contract, the contract shall control.
- **G.10.3** If mailed, a delivery order or task order is considered "issued" when the District deposits the order in the mail. Orders may be issued by facsimile or by electronic commerce methods.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document is referenced in Item 9A or 10A remain unchanged and in full force and effect

enect.						
15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print)		16A. Name of Contracting Officer				
		LaVeta Hilton				
15B. Name of Contractor 15C. Date Signed		16B. District of Columbia	16C. Date Signed			
		LaVeta Hilton	8/11/2022			
(Signature of person authorized to sign)		(Signature of Contracting Officer)				

\*\* END OF PAGE \*\*

#### Questions and Answers for GAGA-2022-I-0293, Long Term Substitute Teachers:

Question #1:

In the table below – what does 'Estimated Quantity' refer to? Is that the total number of hours, teachers, days, or something else? And then I assume the unit price, is the price of 1 unit of the 1,440 units – is that correct?

#### **B.3.1**. BASE YEAR: (OCTOBER 1, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2023)

Contract	Description	Estimated	Price per Hr.	Estimated	Unit Price	Total Amount	
Line Item	of Services	Number of		Quantity			
No. (CLIN)		Schools					
001	Substitute Teachers	118	\$	1,440	\$	\$	
GRAND TOTAL FOR B.3.1 \$							

Answer:

"Estimated Quantity" is the number of "hours". The estimated minimum quantity (hours) was calculated as follows: 1-school x 180 school days x 8 hours per day = 1,440 hours.

Question #2:

I read through the RFP, and I can't tell what sections or format is required for the submission. Can you clarify? Typically there is a cover sheet, and a section that outlines what the required sections are for submission. But I don't see anything like that here, and I'm wondering if I'm missing something. Thank you.

Answer:

In accordance with solicitation GAGA-2022-I-0293, starting at page 36, please review SECTION L: INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS AND NOTICES TO BIDDERS for guidance on bid submissions.

In addition, each prospective bidder must review the front page "Solicitation, Offer and Award" for completion and submission with their bid. Prospective bidders must also review and complete section B.3 PRICE/COST SCHEDULE – LABOR HOURS. All prospective bidders are required to submit the entire solicitation with their bid.

\*\* END OF DOCUMENT \*\*